we will collect premium while paying little or no claims on our GLB reinsurance (since most policies are not eligible to annuitize
until 2014 or later). This increases the Gross FVL because future premiums are lower by the amount collected in the quarter,
and also because future claims are discounted for a shorter period. We refer to this increase in Gross FVL as “timing effect”. The
unfavorable impact of timing effect on our Gross FVL in a quarter is not reflected in the sensitivity tables below. For this reason,
when using the tables below to estimate the sensitivity of Gross FVL in the first quarter 2014 to various changes, it is necessary
to assume an additional $15 million to $45 million increase in Gross FVL and realized losses. However, the impact to Net
income is substantially mitigated because the majority of this realized loss is offset by the positive quarterly run rate of life
underwriting income generated by the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio if markets remain unchanged during the
period.  Note that both the timing effect and the quarterly run rate of life underwriting income change over time as the book
ages.

90

Interest Rate Shock Worldwide Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +10% Flat -10% -20% -30% -40%

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 244 $ 141 $ 12 $ (212) $ (534) $ (955)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (143) 6 156 308 466 629

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 101 $ 147 $ 168 $ 96 $ (68) $ (326)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 146 $ — $ (228) $ (540) $ (944) $ (1,436)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (142) 6 157 310 468 632

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 4 $ 6 $ (71) $ (230) $ (476) $ (804)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (49) $ (289) $ (595) $ (990) $ (1,472) $ (2,035)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (142) 7 158 312 470 635

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (191) $ (282) $ (437) $ (678) $ (1,002) $ (1,400)

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads  Interest Rate Volatility  Equity Volatility

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 -100 +2% -2% +2% -2%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 39 $ (41) $ (1) $ — $ (13) $ 12

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — — 8 5

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 39 $ (41) $ (1) $ — $ (5) $ 17

Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions Mortality

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20% +10% -10% -20%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 15 $ 8 $ (8) $ (16)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 15 $ 8 $ (8) $ (16)

Lapses

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +50% +25% -25% -50%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ 129 $ 76 $ (92) $ (198)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 129 $ 76 $ (92) $ (198)

Annuitization

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +50% +25% -25% -50%

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL $ (192) $ (99) $ 86 $ 172

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value — — — —

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (192) $ (99) $ 86 $ 172

The above tables assume equity shocks impact all global equity markets equally and that the interest rate shock is a parallel
shift in the U.S. yield curve. Our liabilities are sensitive to global equity markets in the following proportions: 70 percent—80
percent U.S. equity, 10 percent—20 percent international equity ex-Japan, 5 percent—15 percent Japan equity. Our current
hedge portfolio is sensitive to global equity markets in the following proportions: 100 percent U.S. equity. We would suggest
using the S&P 500 index as a proxy for U.S. equity, the MSCI EAFE index as a proxy for international equity, and the TOPIX as

[…]

factors. Also, the sensitivities do not scale linearly and may be proportionally greater for larger movements in the market factors.
Sensitivities may also vary due to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. The calculation of the FVL is based on internal models that
include assumptions regarding future policyholder behavior, including lapse, annuitization, and asset allocation. These
assumptions impact both the absolute level of the FVL as well as the sensitivities to changes in market factors shown above.
Additionally, actual sensitivity of our net income may differ from those disclosed in the tables above due to differences between
short-term market movements and management judgment regarding the long-term assumptions implicit in our benefit ratios.
Furthermore, the sensitivities above could vary by multiples of the sensitivities in the tables above.

Variable annuity net amount at risk

The tables below present the net amount at risk at December 31, 2013 following an immediate change in equity market levels,
assuming all global equity markets are impacted equally.  For further information on the net amount at risk, refer to Note 5 to
the Consolidated Financial Statements.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages) +20% Flat -20% -40% -60% -80%

GMDB net amount at risk $ 396 $ 586 $ 1,066 $ 1,778 $ 1,846 $ 1,584

Claims at 100% immediate mortality 815 668 399 298 267 240

The treaty claim limits function as a ceiling on the net amount at risk as equity markets fall. In addition, the claims payable if
all of the policyholders were to die immediately declines as equity markets fall due to the specific nature of these claim limits,
many of which are annual claim limits calculated as a percentage of the reinsured account value. There is also some impact
due to a small portion of the GMDB reinsurance under which claims are positively correlated to equity markets (claims decrease
as equity markets fall).

b) Reinsurance covering the GLB risk only

Equity Shock